

64403-3

ORIGINAL

64403-3

FILED  
2018 JUL 30 PM 1:16

No. 64403-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS,  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON, as  
subrogee for PAUL MOLDON,

*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

D-SQUARE ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.,

*Defendant/Respondent/Cross-Appellant.*

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT  
D-SQUARE ENERGY SYSTEMS

---

Tracy Antley-Olander, WSBA #15272  
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
D-Square Energy Systems, Inc.

Law Office of William J. O'Brien  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 805  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Telephone: (206) 515-4800  
Facsimile No.: (206) 5215-4848

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. SUMMARY OF REPLY ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	1
II. REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL .....	1
A. The Court Did Not Have Any Evidence to Support a Finding That a Duty of Care Existed to Warn the Homeowner .....	3
B. Farmers Did Not Raise Any Genuine Issues of Material Fact in 2008 to Counter D-Square’s Evidence .....	4
III. CONCLUSION.....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Cases

Page #

*Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entertainment Co.*,  
106 Wn.2d 1, 13, 721 P.2d 1 (1986) ..... 4, 6

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 225,  
770 P.2d 182 (1989) ..... 4
